
Gavilan College Selected Area Demographics 
Gavilan College requested demographic, business, and industry growth information for the following zip codes: 
95004, 95013, 95020, 9502, 95023, 95024, 95037, 95038, 95043, 95045, 95046, 95075. 
 
Gavilan Area Population 
Area 2011 Population 2018 Population Change % Change 
Gavilan Area 178,399 189,070 10,671 6% 
California 37,801,004 39,054,116 1,253,112 3% 
United States 312,816,057 322,778,331 9,962,274 3% 
 
Gavilan College Age Distribution 
Age 2011 Population 2018 Population Change % Change 
Under 5 years 14,639 15,066 427 3% 
5 to 9 years 14,858 15,196 338 2% 
10 to 14 years 13,524 14,861 1,337 10% 
15 to 19 years 13,204 13,368 164 1% 
20 to 24 years 10,715 10,569 -146 -1% 
25 to 29 years 10,806 11,737 931 9% 
30 to 34 years 11,755 12,694 939 8% 
35 to 39 years 12,417 12,772 355 3% 
40 to 44 years 13,400 12,570 -830 -6% 
45 to 49 years 14,085 12,871 -1,214 -9% 
50 to 54 years 13,405 13,556 151 1% 
55 to 59 years 10,902 12,863 1,961 18% 
60 to 64 years 8,004 9,462 1,458 18% 
65 to 69 years 5,275 6,705 1,430 27% 
70 to 74 years 3,700 5,427 1,727 47% 
75 to 79 years 2,896 3,755 859 30% 
80 to 84 years 2,298 2,550 252 11% 
85 years and over 2,514 3,049 535 21% 

Total 178,399 189,070 10,671 6% 
 
Gavilan College Race/Ethnicity  
Race/Ethnicity 2011 Population 2018 Population Change % Change 
White, Non-Hispanic 75,978 75,818 -160 0% 
White Hispanic 78,923 87,082 8,159 10% 
Non-White Hispanic 4,417 4,882 465 11% 
Black or African American 2,290 2,430 140 6% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 716 727 11 2% 
Asian 10,761 12,251 1,490 14% 
Native Hawaiian & other Pacific Islander 532 598 66 12% 
Two or more races 4,784 5,281 497 10% 

Total 178,399 189,070 10,671 6% 
 



Gavilan College Top Industries and Occupations 
The tables below highlight the largest, highest paying, and fastest growing industries and occupations in the region 
specified by Gavilan College. 
 
Largest Industries 
Industry  2011 Jobs 2018 Jobs Change % Change 2011 EPW 
Retail Trade 9,945 10,658 713 7% $37,276 
Manufacturing 8,689 10,120 1,431 16% $80,954 
Government 5,738 6,151 413 7% $78,730 
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting 5,222 4,962 -260 -5% $45,259 
Accommodation and Food Services 5,127 5,230 103 2% $22,868 
Health Care and Social Assistance 5,055 5,564 509 10% $53,595 
Construction 4,620 4,687 67 1% $65,670 
Other Services (except Public Administration) 4,037 4,686 649 16% $28,555 
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services 4,024 4,608 584 15% $70,575 
Administrative and Support and Waste 
Management and Remediation Services 3,291 4,323 1,032 31% $36,556 

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 3,259 3,727 468 14% $31,790 
Wholesale Trade 2,981 3,133 152 5% $72,119 
Transportation and Warehousing 2,058 2,350 292 14% $54,583 
Finance and Insurance 1,924 2,236 312 16% $63,540 
Educational Services 1,623 2,082 459 28% $20,613 
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 1,595 1,625 30 2% $21,492 
Information 1,001 919 -82 -8% $107,532 
Utilities 118 105 -13 -11% $130,086 
Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction 65 91 26 40% $33,910 
Management of Companies and Enterprises 45 43 -2 -4% $111,575 

 
Highest Paying Industries 
Industry 2011 Jobs 2018 Jobs Change % Change 2011 EPW 
Utilities 118 105 -13 -11% $130,086 
Management of Companies and Enterprises 45 43 -2 -4% $111,575 
Information 1,001 919 -82 -8% $107,532 
Manufacturing 8,689 10,120 1,431 16% $80,954 
Government 5,738 6,151 413 7% $78,730 
Wholesale Trade 2,981 3,133 152 5% $72,119 
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services 4,024 4,608 584 15% $70,575 
Construction 4,620 4,687 67 1% $65,670 
Finance and Insurance 1,924 2,236 312 16% $63,540 
Transportation and Warehousing 2,058 2,350 292 14% $54,583 
Health Care and Social Assistance 5,055 5,564 509 10% $53,595 
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting 5,222 4,962 -260 -5% $45,259 
Retail Trade 9,945 10,658 713 7% $37,276 
Administrative and Support and Waste 
Management and Remediation Services 

3,291 4,323 1,032 31% $36,556 

Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction 65 91 26 40% $33,910 
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 3,259 3,727 468 14% $31,790 
Other Services (except Public Administration) 4,037 4,686 649 16% $28,555 
Accommodation and Food Services 5,127 5,230 103 2% $22,868 
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 1,595 1,625 30 2% $21,492 
Educational Services 1,623 2,082 459 28% $20,613 

 
 

 



Fastest Growing Industries 
Industry  2011 Jobs 2018 Jobs Change % Change 2011 EPW 
Manufacturing 8,689 10,120 1,431 16% $80,954 
Administrative and Support and Waste 
Management and Remediation Services 

3,291 4,323 1,032 31% $36,556 

Retail Trade 9,945 10,658 713 7% $37,276 
Other Services (except Public Administration) 4,037 4,686 649 16% $28,555 
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services 4,024 4,608 584 15% $70,575 
Health Care and Social Assistance 5,055 5,564 509 10% $53,595 
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 3,259 3,727 468 14% $31,790 
Educational Services 1,623 2,082 459 28% $20,613 
Government 5,738 6,151 413 7% $78,730 
Finance and Insurance 1,924 2,236 312 16% $63,540 
Transportation and Warehousing 2,058 2,350 292 14% $54,583 
Wholesale Trade 2,981 3,133 152 5% $72,119 
Accommodation and Food Services 5,127 5,230 103 2% $22,868 
Construction 4,620 4,687 67 1% $65,670 
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 1,595 1,625 30 2% $21,492 
Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction 65 91 26 40% $33,910 
Management of Companies and Enterprises 45 43 -2 -4% $111,575 
Utilities 118 105 -13 -11% $130,086 
Information 1,001 919 -82 -8% $107,532 
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting 5,222 4,962 -260 -5% $45,259 

 
Largest Occupations 

Occupation 
2011 
Jobs 

2018 
Jobs Change 

% 
Change 

2011 Median 
Hourly Earnings 

Farmers and ranchers 1,070 924 -146 -14% $16.07 
General and operations managers 891 901 10 1% $52.96 
Managers, all other 842 926 84 10% $24.04 
Property, real estate, and community association managers 743 863 120 16% $9.87 
Farm, ranch, and other agricultural managers 531 345 -186 -35% $38.39 
Financial managers 323 370 47 15% $43.04 
Construction managers 314 331 17 5% $30.64 
Chief executives 293 324 31 11% $46.14 
Sales managers 269 309 40 15% $49.75 
Food service managers 241 244 3 1% $15.00 
Engineering managers 181 182 1 1% $66.27 
Marketing managers 163 180 17 10% $58.62 
Industrial production managers 107 119 12 11% $42.71 
Computer and information systems managers 107 120 13 12% $59.47 
Education administrators, elementary and secondary school 84 95 11 13% $55.46 
Administrative services managers 74 82 8 11% $35.60 
Medical and health services managers 68 76 8 12% $46.20 
Lodging managers 62 71 9 15% $16.36 
Education administrators, preschool and child care 
center/program 

55 56 1 2% $24.75 

Transportation, storage, and distribution managers 54 59 5 9% $33.38 
Purchasing managers 48 51 3 6% $44.43 
Social and community service managers 37 39 2 5% $25.11 
Human resources managers, all other 35 40 5 14% $55.53 
Education administrators, postsecondary 31 35 4 13% $37.69 
Advertising and promotions managers 25 26 1 4% $35.23 
Public relations managers 23 25 2 9% $48.04 
Natural sciences managers 19 20 1 5% $62.70 
Compensation and benefits managers 14 15 1 7% $51.74 



Occupation 
2011 
Jobs 

2018 
Jobs 

Change 
% 

Change 
2011 Median 

Hourly Earnings 
Education administrators, all other 11 14 3 27% $31.47 
Postmasters and mail superintendents <10 <10 -- -- -- 
Training and development managers <10 <10 -- -- -- 
Gaming managers <10 <10 -- -- -- 
Legislators <10 <10 -- -- -- 
Funeral directors <10 <10 -- -- -- 

 
Highest Paying Occupations 

Occupations 
2011 
Jobs 

2018 
Jobs Change 

% 
Change 

2011 Median 
Hourly Earnings 

Engineering managers 181 182 1 1% $66.27 
Natural sciences managers 19 20 1 5% $62.70 
Computer and information systems managers 107 120 13 12% $59.47 
Marketing managers 163 180 17 10% $58.62 
Human resources managers, all other 35 40 5 14% $55.53 
Education administrators, elementary and secondary school 84 95 11 13% $55.46 
General and operations managers 891 901 10 1% $52.96 
Compensation and benefits managers 14 15 1 7% $51.74 
Sales managers 269 309 40 15% $49.75 
Public relations managers 23 25 2 9% $48.04 
Medical and health services managers 68 76 8 12% $46.20 
Chief executives 293 324 31 11% $46.14 
Purchasing managers 48 51 3 6% $44.43 
Financial managers 323 370 47 15% $43.04 
Industrial production managers 107 119 12 11% $42.71 
Farm, ranch, and other agricultural managers 531 345 -186 -35% $38.39 
Education administrators, postsecondary 31 35 4 13% $37.69 
Administrative services managers 74 82 8 11% $35.60 
Advertising and promotions managers 25 26 1 4% $35.23 
Transportation, storage, and distribution managers 54 59 5 9% $33.38 
Education administrators, all other 11 14 3 27% $31.47 
Construction managers 314 331 17 5% $30.64 
Social and community service managers 37 39 2 5% $25.11 
Education administrators, preschool and child care 
center/program 55 56 1 2% $24.75 

Managers, all other 842 926 84 10% $24.04 
Lodging managers 62 71 9 15% $16.36 
Farmers and ranchers 1,070 924 -146 -14% $16.07 
Food service managers 241 244 3 1% $15.00 
Property, real estate, and community association managers 743 863 120 16% $9.87 

 
  



Fastest Growing Occupations 

Occupation 
2011 
Jobs 

2018 
Jobs Growth 

Growth 
% 

2011 Median 
Hourly Earnings 

Property, real estate, and community association managers 743 863 120 16% $9.87 
Managers, all other 842 926 84 10% $24.04 
Financial managers 323 370 47 15% $43.04 
Sales managers 269 309 40 15% $49.75 
Chief executives 293 324 31 11% $46.14 
Marketing managers 163 180 17 10% $58.62 
Construction managers 314 331 17 5% $30.64 
Computer and information systems managers 107 120 13 12% $59.47 
Industrial production managers 107 119 12 11% $42.71 
Education administrators, elementary and secondary school 84 95 11 13% $55.46 
General and operations managers 891 901 10 1% $52.96 
Lodging managers 62 71 9 15% $16.36 
Administrative services managers 74 82 8 11% $35.60 
Medical and health services managers 68 76 8 12% $46.20 
Human resources managers, all other 35 40 5 14% $55.53 
Transportation, storage, and distribution managers 54 59 5 9% $33.38 
Education administrators, postsecondary 31 35 4 13% $37.69 
Purchasing managers 48 51 3 6% $44.43 
Food service managers 241 244 3 1% $15.00 
Education administrators, all other 11 14 3 27% $31.47 
Social and community service managers 37 39 2 5% $25.11 
Public relations managers 23 25 2 9% $48.04 
Education administrators, preschool and child care 
center/program 55 56 1 2% $24.75 

Funeral directors <10 <10 -- -- -- 
Natural sciences managers 19 20 1 5% $62.70 
Compensation and benefits managers 14 15 1 7% $51.74 
Engineering managers 181 182 1 1% $66.27 
Advertising and promotions managers 25 26 1 4% $35.23 
Training and development managers <10 <10 -- -- -- 
Legislators <10 <10 -- -- -- 
Gaming managers <10 <10 -- -- -- 
Postmasters and mail superintendents <10 <10 -- -- -- 
Farmers and ranchers 1,070 924 -146 -14% $16.07 
Farm, ranch, and other agricultural managers 531 345 -186 -35% $38.39 

 


